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Development Services Department

Applicant: Abdulrahman Al-Eryani Zoning: UCA-MS

Location:  13618 N 22nd St. Tampa, FL 33613; Folio: 35651.0000

Request Summary:

The applicant is requesting multiple variances to the University Community Area Development Regulations and a 
variance to Parking & Loading Standards.  

Requested Variances:
LDC Section: LDC Requirement: Variance: Result:

3.13.03 E

A building's primary orientation shall be 
toward the street rather than the parking 
areas. The primary building entrances shall be 
visible and directly accessible from a public 
street.

Alternate building 
orientation and 

entrance visibility. 

Allow the proposed building 
to face the parking area and 
have the entrance screened 

from the public street by 
the existing buildings.

3.13.04 B

Front yard building setbacks along all street 
frontages shall be a minimum of ten feet to a 
maximum of 20 feet. Rear yard setbacks shall 
be a minimum of ten feet and side yard 
building setbacks shall be a minimum of five 
feet. 

65 feet

Allow for a maximum 
setback of 85’ for the 
existing and proposed 

buildings.

3.13.06

All development shall be in accordance with 
the Standards for Non-Residential, Mixed Use 
and Multi-Family as described above and as 
appropriate. Additionally, all structures 
located along 22nd Street shall be a minimum 
of two stories in height.

1 story Allow existing buildings to 
remain 1 story.

6.05.02 E Number of Required Off-Street Parking 
Spaces: Multiple Family = 2.0 per dwelling unit 4 parking spaces  

Allow for a maximum of 8 
parking spaces from the 

required 12 spaces.
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Findings: 
Preliminary site plan under project ID 6987 -Houtlaan Apartments is currently in the review process for 
the proposed building. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Zoning Administrator Sign Off:  

Colleen Marshall
Tue Aug  6 2024 16:51:58  

DISCLAIMER: 
The variance(s) listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  Additional 
variances may be needed after the site has applied for development permits.  The granting of these variances does not 
obviate the applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required approvals including but not limited to:  
subdivision or site development approvals and building permit approvals. 
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SURVEY/SITE PLAN
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August 2, 2024 

Hillsborough County

Re: Houtlaan Apartments 
 13618 North 22nd Street 
 Hillsborough County, FL 33613 

Permit Application No. 6987 

To whom it may concern, 

Under the direction of Hillsborough County, we are requesting multiple variances for the 
development listed above. The purpose of this letter is to provide answers to the 
Variance Criteria Response questions contained on page 9 the Variance Application 
Package for Hillsborough County. The variance request is listed on page 8 of the 
Variance Application Package. We have provided specific answers to application 
question for each variance in their own designated narrative letter. This letter contains 
information related to the flowing request: 

Nature of Variance Request: 
Code Reference: 3.13.04.B - The University Community Area development regulations 
require the maximum building front yard setback to be 20 feet.  

We are requesting a variance to increase the maximum setback due to existing 
buildings currently on site. We are requesting a variance of approximately 65 feet in 
addition to the 20’ max, allowing for an 85' max setback. The following responses are in 
reference to the Variance Criteria Response questions listed on page 9 of the Variance 
Application Package: 

1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular 
to the subject property and are not those suffered in common with other 
property similarly located? Per page 9 of the Variance application package: 

Due to the site size constraints and the existing buildings to remain, the 
only location available for the proposed building would place it beyond 
the 20' max setback. Additionally, the existing structures that are outside 
the 20’ maximum setback were previously constructed and shall not be 
altered in any way as part of this development. These structures were 
previously built in 1965. 
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2. Describe how the literal requirements of the Land Development Code (LDC) 
would deprive you of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same 
district and area under the terms of the LDC. Per page 9 of the Variance 
application package: 

The literal requirements of the LDC would require us to place the front face 
of the building within the footprint of the existing building to remain. 
Currently, the existing building are in compliance with the LDC referenced 
above. In order to comply with the LDC, the existing buildings would need 
to be removed, substantially altering the development. Other properties 
within the district either have ample property to allow for the construction 
of an additional building within the maximum setback or do not have the 
hardship of existing buildings at the front of their properties.  

3. Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure 
the rights of others whose property would be affected by allowance of the 
variance. Per page 9 of the Variance application package: 

The allowance of the variance would not affect any adjacent properties 
as the construction, future access, and parking would be entirely located 
on the project site. The development of the new building will allow the 
owner to substantially improve all aspects of this site.  

4. Explain how the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and 
purpose of the LDC and the Comprehensive Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 
1.02.03 of the LDC for description of intent/purpose). Per page 9 of the Variance 
application package: 

Allowing this variance would be in harmony with the general intent of the 
LDC by allowing for additional housing within the University Community 
Area of unincorporated Hillsborough County. Without granting this 
variance, a large portion of the subject property would not be usable 
without redeveloping the entire site. Allowing this variance would allow 
support of the property owner to provide additional housing in the 
University Community Area. 

5. Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result 
from an illegal act or result from the actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-
imposed hardship. Per page 9 of the Variance application package: 

The existing buildings that fall outside the 20’ setback are proposed to 
remain and not be altered in anyway. Prior to the adaptation of the LDC, 
the existing buildings were constructed to meet the previous setback 
requirements. This previous construction and the fact that the existing 
buildings are to remain, restricts our ability to meet the maximum setback 
requirements.
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6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, 
considering both the public benefits intended to be secured by the LDC and the 
individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure to grant a variance. Per 
page 9 of the Variance application package: 

Allowing the variance would result in the ability to have additional housing 
available within the University Community Area. By disallowing this 
variance, development of the site will not be feasible and restrict the 
ability to have additional housing available. 

Please do not hesitate to contact us at 727-527-5900 if you have any questions or 
concerns regarding any of the above information.  

Sincerely

ARO ENGINEERING 
Daniel J. Epperly P.E. 
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August 2, 2024 

Hillsborough County

Re: Houtlaan Apartments 
 13618 North 22nd Street 
 Hillsborough County, FL 33613 

Permit Application No. 6987 

To whom it may concern, 

Under the direction of Hillsborough County, we are requesting multiple variances for the 
development listed above. The purpose of this letter is to provide answers to the 
Variance Criteria Response questions contained on page 9 the Variance Application 
Package for Hillsborough County. The variance request is listed on page 8 of the 
Variance Application Package. We have provided specific answers to application 
question for each variance in their own designated narrative letter. This letter contains 
information related to the flowing request: 

Nature of Variance Request: 
Code Reference: 6.05.02.E - Code specifications for parking would require we provide 
(12) parking spaces total for the development.  

Due to the constraints of the site size and the existing buildings (to remain) we cannot 
provide the required parking. We are requesting a variance of (4) spaces to reduce the 
total required parking to (8) spaces. The following responses are in reference to the 
Variance Criteria Response questions listed on page 9 of the Variance Application 
Package:

1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular 
to the subject property and are not those suffered in common with other 
property similarly located? Per page 9 of the Variance application package: 

Response: Due to the size constraints of the site and the existing buildings 
to remain, we are restricted on how many spaces can be provided. Other 
larger properties in the area are not affected by this constraint.  The 
proposed planned development has provided 1 space per unit.  
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2. Describe how the literal requirements of the Land Development Code (LDC) 
would deprive you of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same 
district and area under the terms of the LDC. Per page 9 of the Variance 
application package: 

Response: The literal requirements of the LDC would require more parking 
on site than we can provide due to the size constraints of the site and the 
existing building configuration. The proposed planned development has 
provided 1 space per unit. 

3. Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure 
the rights of others whose property would be affected by allowance of the 
variance. Per page 9 of the Variance application package: 

Response: Allowing this variance would not interfere or inconvenience 
adjacent properties as the parking will be contained entirely on site. 

4. Explain how the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and 
purpose of the LDC and the Comprehensive Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 
1.02.03 of the LDC for description of intent/purpose). Per page 9 of the Variance 
application package: 

Response: The variance is in harmony with the general intent of the LDC by 
providing parking for each onsite unit, with designated areas base on the 
size of the site. The current development does not provide aby designated 
parking spaces. 

5. Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result 
from an illegal act or result from the actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-
imposed hardship. Per page 9 of the Variance application package: 

Response: The variance is sought because of the existing buildings to 
remain and the size constraints of the property. 

6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, 
considering both the public benefits intended to be secured by the LDC and the 
individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure to grant a variance. Per 
page 9 of the Variance application package: 

Response: Allowing this variance will allow justice to be done by providing 
one parking space for each individual unit. There is currently no standard 
parking on the property and this will provide standard parking. Failure to 
grant the variance will result in the tenants not having standardized 
parking and continued parking on the grass/dirt at the front of the 
property.

Received August 2, 2024 
Development Services

24-0852



Please do not hesitate to contact us at 727-527-5900 if you have any questions or 
concerns regarding any of the above information.  

Sincerely

ARO ENGINEERING 
Daniel J. Epperly P.E. 
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August 2, 2024 

Hillsborough County

Re: Houtlaan Apartments 
 13618 North 22nd Street 
 Hillsborough County, FL 33613 

Permit Application No. 6987 

To whom it may concern, 

Under the direction of Hillsborough County, we are requesting multiple variances for the 
development listed above. The purpose of this letter is to provide answers to the 
Variance Criteria Response questions contained on page 9 the Variance Application 
Package for Hillsborough County. The variance request is listed on page 8 of the 
Variance Application Package. We have provided specific answers to application 
question for each variance in their own designated narrative letter. This letter contains 
information related to the flowing request: 

Nature of Variance Request: 
Code Reference: 3.13.06 - Code regulations require Per LDC Sec. 3.13.06, all structures 
shall be a minimum of 2 stories in height.  

Due to existing buildings to remain, we are requesting a variance for an exemption from 
this regulation. The following responses are in reference to the Variance Criteria 
Response questions listed on page 9 of the Variance Application Package: 

1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular 
to the subject property and are not those suffered in common with other 
property similarly located? Per page 9 of the Variance application package: 

The proposed structure to be built will comply with section 3.13.06 and be 
2 stories. The existing structures that were built prior to the adaptation of 
this code are 1 story and are not proposed to be demolished or altered in 
any way. This proposed project will add one additional building that will 
comply with the above referenced code. The proposed development is 
not a complete redevelopment for the entire property. 
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2. Describe how the literal requirements of the Land Development Code (LDC) 
would deprive you of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same 
district and area under the terms of the LDC. Per page 9 of the Variance 
application package: 

The literal requirements of the code would restrict devolvement of the site 
by requiring a developer to remove existing structure that exist and are 
currently occupied.  

3. Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure 
the rights of others whose property would be affected by allowance of the 
variance. Per page 9 of the Variance application package: 

Allowing this variance would not substantially interfere with the rights of 
adjacent property owners as keeping the existing buildings would allow 
the current occupants to remain. The intent of adding the new 2-story 
structure and associated infrastructure substantially improves the existing 
site conditions.   

4. Explain how the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and 
purpose of the LDC and the Comprehensive Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 
1.02.03 of the LDC for description of intent/purpose). Per page 9 of the Variance 
application package: 

Allowing this variance would be in accordance with the general intent by 
not displacing residents that currently reside with the existing buildings. 
Allowing this variance would substantially improves the existing site 
conditions.   

5. Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result 
from an illegal act or result from the actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-
imposed hardship. Per page 9 of the Variance application package: 

The situation sought to be relieved is the result of the adaptation of the LDC 
after the existing structures were built.  

6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, 
considering both the public benefits intended to be secured by the LDC and the 
individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure to grant a variance. Per 
page 9 of the Variance application package: 

This variance would result in justice being done by allowing the tenants 
currently onsite to remain in the existing structures. Failure to grant this 
variance would result in the displacement of the current residents and 
require them to seek residence elsewhere, reducing the about of house 
available in the area. The proposed 2-story structure and associated 
infrastructure substantially improves the existing site conditions and add 
value to all neighbors within the area.  
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Please do not hesitate to contact us at 727-527-5900 if you have any questions or 
concerns regarding any of the above information.  

Sincerely

ARO ENGINEERING 
Daniel J. Epperly P.E. 
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Hillsborough County

Re: Houtlaan Apartments 
 13618 North 22nd Street 
 Hillsborough County, FL 33613 

Permit Application No. 6987 

To whom it may concern, 

Under the direction of Hillsborough County, we are requesting multiple variances for the 
development listed above. The purpose of this letter is to provide answers to the 
Variance Criteria Response questions contained on page 9 the Variance Application 
Package for Hillsborough County. The variance request is listed on page 8 of the 
Variance Application Package. We have provided specific answers to application 
question for each variance in their own designated narrative letter. This letter contains 
information related to the flowing request: 

Nature of Variance Request: 
Code Reference: 3.13.03 E - Code regulations require Per LDC Sec. 3.13.03 E, a 
building’s primary orientation shall be toward the street rather than the parking areas. 
The primary building entrances shall be visible and directly accessible from a public 
street.

Due to existing buildings to remain as well as the preservation of a Grand Oak, we are 
requesting a variance for an exemption from this regulation. The following responses are 
in reference to the Variance Criteria Response questions listed on page 9 of the 
Variance Application Package: 

1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular 
to the subject property and are not those suffered in common with other 
property similarly located? Per page 9 of the Variance application package: 

The proposed building footprint would not allow the orientation to be 
rotated due to the existing building that currently faces the road. The 
existing building screens the proposed building and orienting the 
proposed building to the parking area allows for the greater ease of site 
circulation.
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2. Describe how the literal requirements of the Land Development Code (LDC) 
would deprive you of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same 
district and area under the terms of the LDC. Per page 9 of the Variance 
application package: 

The literal requirements of the code would restrict the right of the property 
owner to develop as orienting the proposed building towards the front 
would impact accessibility and reduce the amount of area for proposed 
parking. Other properties do not have the same hardship as there is more 
room for development on other sites.  

3. Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure 
the rights of others whose property would be affected by allowance of the 
variance. Per page 9 of the Variance application package: 

Allowing this variance would not substantially interfere with the rights of 
other property owners as the existing buildings are currently facing the 
property frontage and the newly proposed buildings would be screened, 
satisfying the general intent of the LDC. The intent of adding the new 2-
story structure and associated site infrastructure. Allowing this variance 
would substantially improve the existing site conditions.  

4. Explain how the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and 
purpose of the LDC and the Comprehensive Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 
1.02.03 of the LDC for description of intent/purpose). Per page 9 of the Variance 
application package: 

Allowing this variance would be in accordance with the general intent as 
the existing building would screen the newly proposed building. This 
screening, as the existing building is oriented towards the frontage, would 
comply with the general intent of the code. Allowing this variance would 
substantially improve the existing site conditions and add value to all 
neighbors within the area.  

5. Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result 
from an illegal act or result from the actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-
imposed hardship. Per page 9 of the Variance application package: 

The situation sought to be relieved is a result of the existing buildings 
remaining. With these buildings remaining, reorientation of the proposed 
building is not feasible.  

6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, 
considering both the public benefits intended to be secured by the LDC and the 
individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure to grant a variance. Per 
page 9 of the Variance application package: 

Allowing the variance would result in the ability to have additional housing 
available within the University Community Area as well as substantially 
improve the existing site conditions and add value to all neighbors within 
the area.  
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Please do not hesitate to contact us at 727-527-5900 if you have any questions or 
concerns regarding any of the above information.  

Sincerely

ARO ENGINEERING 
Daniel J. Epperly P.E. 
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